Financial liabilities:

   Fixed rate instrument
      Term Loan      57,000,000    57,000,000 
   Revolving credit   30,000,000   30,000,000

   87,000,000   87,000,000

   Floating rate instrument
      Term Loan      334,541,935    334,142,592 
   Revolving credit   357,500,000   354,000,000

   692,041,935   688,142,592

   Interest rate swap contracts   1,699,988   2,583,289

   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

       If the interest rates have been higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the Trust’s income 
for the following year would increase or (decrease) accordingly as a result from the Trust’s exposure to 
interest rates on its rate borrowing which is not hedged. The Trust has performed the following interest 
rate sensitivity analysis to show the Trust’s sensitivity to interest rates exposure:

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

140  AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust  l  www.amfirstreit.com.my

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

  (i) Interest rate risk (Contd.)

   Profit or loss
   25 basis point  25 basis point
   Increase   Decrease
   RM RM

   2018
      Floating rate instruments       (1,733,375)    1,733,375 
   IRS swap Contract   500,000   (500,000)

   (1,233,375)  1,233,375

   2017
      Floating rate instruments      (1,724,625)   1,724,625 
   IRS swap Contract   500,000   (500,000)

   (1,224,625)  1,224,625

  (ii) Effective interest rates

       In respect of interest-earning financial assets and interest bearing liabilities, the following table indicates 
their weighted average effective interest rates at the reporting date and the periods in which they mature.

   Weighted
   average
   effective   Within
   interest rate   Total   1 year  > 1-5 years
   %   RM   RM   RM

   2018
   Financial assets
      Deposits with financial 
        institution  2.80   2,898,129   2,898,129   -

   Financial liabilities
      Term loans  4.68    391,541,935    57,000,000    334,541,935 
      Revolving credit facilities  4.75    387,500,000    89,000,000    298,500,000